- 1 -
This supplementary instruction manual shall be used together with
the instruction book for DRV-24
Overview of STO function
Reference standards: IEC 61508-1, IEC 61508-2, IEC 61508-3, IEC 61508-4, IEC 62061, ISO 13849-
1, IEC 61800-5-2
The STO function can be used where main power of the drive is on to prevent unexpected start. The
function cuts off the drive signal to disable the drive output, thus preventing motor from unexpected

 Inactivate STO circuit
□ Restart the drive and check if the motor runs normally
2.4 Type designation key
2.5 Rated value
Model
Voltage
class
Output power
(kW)
Input current
(A)
Output
current (A)
STO
function
AS24DRV20C4
1PH
230V
0.4 6.5 2.5
Class SIL2
PLd  CAT.3
AS24DRV20C7 0.75 9.3 4.2
AS24DRV21C5 1.5 15.7 7.5
AS24DRV22C2 2.2 24 10
AS24DRV40C7
3PH
400V
0.75 3.4 2.5
Class SIL2
PLd  CAT.3
AS24DRV41C5 1.5 5.0 4.2
AS24DRV42C2 2.2 5.8 5.5
AS24DRV44C0 4 13.5 9.5
Class SIL3
PLe  CAT.3
AS24DRV45C5 5.5 19.5 14
AS24DRV47C5 7.5 25 18.5
AS24DRV4011 11 32 25
AS24DRV4015 15 40 32
AS24DRV4018 18.5 47 38
AS24DRV4022 22 51 45
AS24DRV4030 30 70 60
AS24DRV4037 37 80 75
AS24DRV4045 45 98 92
AS24DRV4055 55 128 115
AS24DRV4075 75 139 150
AS24DRV4090 90 168 180
AS24DRV4110 110 201 215
- 3 -
3.2.4 Wiring diagram of control circuit
Fig 3-9 Control circuit
3.2.5 Control terminal diagram
S1 S2 S3 S4 HDI AI2 AI3 +10V
+24V PW COM COM Y1 AO1 485+ 485-
+24V H1
+24V H2
RO1B RO1C
RO1A RO1C
Fig 3-10 Connection terminal diagram for inverters ≤2.2kW
S1 S2 S3 S4 HDI Y1 AI2 AI3
+24V PW COM COM GND AO1 AO2 485+
RO1A RO1B RO1C
RO2A RO2B RO2C
+10V
485- +24V H1 +24V H2
Fig 3-11 Connection terminal diagram for inverters ≥ 4kW
Function description of control terminal